
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 26 July 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718063 or email 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Gavin Grant 

 

 

Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 19 July 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 21 July 2017. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



Page 4 

 

 

6   Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group  

 The Committee is asked to appoint a member to the Constitution Focus Group, 
as required under its term of reference. 

 

7   KPMG - Report to those charged with governance (Pages 13 - 54) 

 The committee is requested to consider the ISA260 report from external auditors 
in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2016/17. Based upon that advice, and 
subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, the Audit 
Committee is requested to delegate the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 

 

8   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 55 - 60) 

 The Committee is asked to consider officer reports and to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 1 for publication with 
the Statement of Accounts. 

 

9   Statement of Accounts (Pages 61 - 202) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 

 

10   Information Governance (Pages 203 - 210) 

 The committee will receive a progress update on the information governance 
improvement programme.  

 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 211 - 212) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

12  Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 
November 2017. 

13  Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2017 
AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Tony Deane 
(Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr David Pollitt and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
  

 
1 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Linda Packard, Dr 
Carlton Brand, and Mr Robin Townsend. 
 
Cllr Jeans apologised for his non-attendance at previous meetings and sought 
clarity from Democratic Services as to attendance at future meeting dates. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee on 
26 October 2016 as a true record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

6 SWAP- Internal Audit Update and Quarter 3 report 
 
Ian Withers, assistant director at SWAP, presented the internal audit update 

and quarter three report, and tabled an updated programme of future audits. 

The officer highlighted that the outstanding ICT audit carried over from the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

previous year’s audit schedule, had now been finalised, and that there were no 

new risks to report. 

In response to questions from members, the following points were made: 

That SWAP would continue to chase up the outstanding priority four 

recommendations and would report back on progress at the next audit 

committee meeting. 

That there was a discrepancy between the number of outstanding priority 4 

recommendations in the report and in the schedule of upcoming audits and that 

SWAP would look into this. 

That with regards to the large number of outstanding priority 3 and 4 

recommendations relating to schools, targeting of the audit had been 

specifically at schools experiencing poorer outcomes and that the results had 

therefore not been unexpected. Michael Hudson (Associate Director for 

Finance) reported that he was confident that recommendations were all moving 

forward at an appropriate pace. 

The results of the schools audit had been fed back to schools and that the issue 

would also be taken to the Schools Forum. It was clarified that problems were 

not purely financial.  

The recommendations of the recently completed ICT audit would be reported 

back to the next Audit committee and that SWAP would make members aware 

if there were any matters requiring their more urgent attention.  

Completion dates for the schedule audits would be included on the next report 

and updated on Healthy Organisations would be included in the forward work 

plan. 

Audits that had commenced, but not completed prior to the year end, were 

considered on the `older plan’ whereas those that were planned, but were yet to 

commence, would be included with the main schedule of works for the new 

year.  

The numbers assigned to recommendations could be used to look up more 

detailed information on a secure online system and that there would be 

refresher training on this after the elections. 

Resolved: 

To note the internal audit report for Q3 2016/17. 

To request that an update ‘Healthy Organisations’ be added to the 

Forward Work Plan. 

To request that realistic start and finish dates for the audit be added to the 

plan.  

To request that any issues arising from the IT report be reported to the 

Committee. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

7 KPMG Grant Certification Report 2015/16 
 
Adam Bunting, from KPMG, presented the Annual Report on Grants and 

Returns 2015/16 and explained that the pensions and capital receipts audits 

had received clean bills of health and that the housing benefits audit report had 

a `qualified’ certification. 

The auditor brought to the committee’s attention page 15 of the report which 

highlighted key issues including income and rental, overpayments, and the 

backdating of housing benefits. The number of errors was higher than was 

desirable but an improvement on the previous year. 

In response to questions, the following points were clarified:  

That housing benefit fraud was not tested for explicitly but that the strength of 

the controls in place to mitigate against fraud was considered, including the 

fraudulent aspects of overpayment. 

The responsibility for checking the legitimacy of benefit claims lay with the local 

authority but that carrying out investigations was now the responsibility of the 

Department for Work and Pensions. 

That fraud was inherent in all systems and that instances in Wiltshire did not 

automatically reflect a weakness in the systems that were in place.  

That audit tests were via a sample of claims and that the level of this was 

nationally prescribed. Extended sampling could be used where it was deemed 

necessary to challenge the DWP’s extrapolation of the sample (i.e. if it was felt 

the first sample did not reflect the wider population). To aid their understanding 

wider trends, it would be helpful for members to have sight of comparative 

figures for recent years and not just a comparison with the previous year. 

Work had been done locally to train assessors and this had led to a reduction in 

human errors being made in the claims process. 

That the ‘qualified’ classification for the audit was a binary measure used for 

any report that included anything more than minor adjustments, and that this 

was common and not a cause of concern. The report had included no 

recommendations for improvement because the council were already 

undertaking all necessary actions. 

Resolved: 

To note the Grant Certification report 2015/16. 

To request that a comparison of errors made in housing subsidy claims in 

the last year be made against previous years and that this be brought to a 

future meeting of the Audit Committee so that potential long-term trends 

may be considered.  

 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

8 Information Governance Update Report 
 
Liz Creedy, Head of Partnerships and Governance, spoke to the written report 
on the Information Governance review. The officer reported that good progress 
was being made against the actions that had come from the review, and 
highlighted the following points: That the council were in the process of moving 
hard-copy records to Kemble and that this was due to be completed by the end 
of the financial year which would create savings in storage costs; That an 
assets register was in development which covered both capital assets and 
databases; That a review of the information held by Wiltshire Council was due 
to be completed by September 2017 and that this was linked to the 
maintenance of their public services certificate; That training in the secure 
storing of records would be provided to the relevant staff; and that the 
governance review had included penetration testing and the report from this 
was being used to tackle areas of concern, 90% of which had since been 
rectified. The officer reported that it was hoped that all actions would have been 
completed by the end of April 2017. 
 
In response to questions it was explained and clarified that: 
 
There would now be a single council policy on the maintenance and disposal of 
records but that records would still be retained for the requisite period of time 
dictated by statutory guidance and based on their nature.  
 
The details of tests to the Council’s IT system were strictly confidential. 
However, a high-level report would be made available to the audit committee in 
July. 
 
Independent advice had been taken on the operation of facilities with a view to 
preventing data breaches. 
 
Freedom of Information requests (FOIs) were being dealt with more efficiently 
but remained resource intensive. 
 
Wiltshire Council’s involvement with the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) was now completed but that a voluntary update report would be sent to 
them when all the actions had been completed.  
 
Training on information governance would be included in the induction of new 
members following the election in May 2017, and that senior members of staff 
had already received training which would be rolled out to other staff teams 
through a variety of formats. 
 
A progress report on actions from the inspection would be made to the Audit 
committee at their meeting in July. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved:  
 
To note the significant steps that have been taken to address and rectify 
the findings identified by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and 
that the audit engagement with them is now complete. 
 
To note the continued progress to address the actions identified in the 
two-year improvement programme, which goes beyond the ICO 
requirements to fully inculcate a new information governance culture and 
practices across the organisation, whilst ensuring compliance with 
statutory legislation. 
 
To request that a high-level update on IT testing be presented to the July 
Committee meeting, alongside a general update on actions arising in 
respect of Information Governance.  
 

9 Forward Work Programme 
 
Members were reminded of the importance of attending a training event in July. 

Resolved: 

To consider the quarter 4 internal audit report as part of the yearly report 

to Committee in July. 

 
10 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be on 26 April 2017 at 2pm. 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00 - 3.16 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
26 JULY 2017 
 

 
Subject:  KPMG: REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2016/2017 
 
 
Cabinet member:   Philip Whitehead – Finance 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present KPMG’s “Report to those charged with governance” to the Audit 

Committee and to invite Members to consider their response. KPMG will 
attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to present the report and to 
respond to any queries.  

 
Background 
 
2. This report has been prepared by the Council’s external auditor (KPMG) 

and it summarises the conclusions and key issues arising from the recent 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and their assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (vfm) in its use of 
resources. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. The headlines are in the summary of the KPM
[...]
 been identified as arising directly from this report. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
10. There are no direct risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
11. KPMG’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 

Council’s financial arrangements. 

 

 

Page 12



Legal Implications 
 
12. KPMG’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 

Council’s legal arrangements. 

 
Recommendations 
 
13. That the Audit Committee considers the ISA 260 report from external 

auditors in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2016/2017. Based upon that 
advice, and subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, 
the Audit Committee delegates the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 

14. To present KPMG’s Report to those charged to governance to the Audit 
Committee and to invite Members to consider their response.  

 
 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Assocoaite Director, Finance 
 
 

Report Author:  Matthew Tiller – Chief Accountant 
 

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None. 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - KPMG Report to Those Charged With Governance (ISA 260) 
2016/2017 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



External audit 
report 2016/17

Wiltshire Council

—

July 2017

Page 15



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

1

Summary for the Audit Committee
Financial statements This document summarises the key findings in relation to our 2016-17 

external audit at Wiltshire Council (‘the Authority’), along with our audit of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund. 

This report focusses on our on-site work which was completed in March 2017 
and July 2017 on the Authority’s significant risk areas, as well as other areas 
of your financial statements. Our interim audit findings are presented on 
pages 4-9, with the final audit work on pages 10-21
[...]
d final draft. KPMG have 
confirmed in their external Audit Report (at page 31): 
 
- The AGS complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
A  Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE; and 
 
- It is not misleading or inconsistent with other information they are aware of  
  from their audit of the financial statements. 
 
 

 
 

Page 55



Safeguarding Implications  
 
13. Safeguarding issues have been highlighted in paragraph 4.7 of the draft AGS  
           at page 127 of the Agenda. 
 
Public Health Implications 
 
14. There are no public health implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
15. There are no environmental or climate change considerations arising directly 

from this report. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
16. There is no equalities impact arising from this report. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
17. Ongoing review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 

arrangements is an important part of the Council’s risk management strategy. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
18. There are no financial implications arising directly from the issues covered in 

this report 
 
Legal Implications 
 
19. The production of the AGS is a statutory requirement. 
 
 
Proposal 
 
20. The Audit Committee Cabinet is, therefore, asked to approve the draft     
           AGS for publication with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2016-17.  
 
 
 
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
21. To prepare the AGS 2016/17 for publication in accordance with the 

requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
 
 
Authors: 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Associate Director Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Robin Townsend 
Associate Director, Policy, Procurement and Performance 
 
Michael Hudson 
Associate Director, Finance 
 
18 July 2017 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
report: 
 
None 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2
[...]
ved. 

 
8.2 The governance of the Council will continue to be monitored by Cabinet, other councillor committees 

and the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team. That will include the areas to address identified above. 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE  

Leader of the Council  

 

 
 

 

Dr Carlton Brand  

Corporate Director  

 

 

 

 

Carolyn Godfrey  

Corporate Director  

 
26 July 2017 

Page 94



Statement of Accounts 2016/2017                                                                  Wiltshire Council 
  33 

 

 

Statements 
to the 

Accounts 
 
 

Page 95



Wiltshire Council   Statement of Accounts 2016/2017 
34 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
 

The Council’s Responsibilities 
 
The Council is required to: 
 

 Arrange for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has the 
responsibility for the management of those affairs.  In this Council, that officer is the Chief Finance 
Officer; 

 Secure economic, efficient and effective use of its resources and to safeguard its assets; 

 Approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer’s Responsibilities 
 
The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  This has, 
under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in Great Britain (the Code of Practice), to 
present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at the accounting date and its income and 
expenditure for the year to 31 March 2017. 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer has: 
 

 selected appropriate accounting policies and applied them consistently; 

 made reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates; 

 complied with the Code of Practice. 
 

The Chief Financial Officer has also: 
 

 kept proper, up to date accounting records; 

 taken reasonable steps to prevent and detect fraud and other ir
[...]
oped. 
 

41. It remains key to the continuing success of the IG programme to raise the 
profile of IG across the organisation and to encourage both staff and 
managers to engage with and take responsibility for managing their 
information. 
 

 

 
 
Robin Townsend,  
Associate Director, Corporate Function, Procurement and Programme Office 
 
 

Report Author: 

Sarah Butler, Information Governance Manager 

sarah.butler@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
01225 718446 

Page 207

mailto:sarah.butler@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT FORWARD PLAN   
 

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 2017/18 
 

Meeting Date 
and Time 

 

Name of Report Report 
Author 

Deadline for 
submission of reports 

Legal 
publication date 

 
 
 

September 
TBC 

 
IA Annual Report 16/17 and Healthy Organisations 

 
SWAP 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Q1 IA report and Healthy Organisations 

 

 
SWAP 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

 

SWAP TBC TBC 

 
Counter Fraud Plan 2017/18 

 

SWAP TBC TBC 

 
 
 

Thursday 9 
November 2017 

10am 

 
Q2 IA report and Healthy Organisations 

 

 
SWAP 

 
24/10/17 

 
01/11/17 

 
Annual audit letter 

 

 
KPMG 

 
24/10/17 

 
01/11/17 

 
KPMG Audit Fee Letter 

 

 
KPMG 

 
24/10/17 

 
01/11/17 

 
KPMG External Audit Plan 

 
 
 

 
KPMG 

 
24/10/17 

 
01/11/17 

 

P
age 209

A
genda Item

 11



PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 2017/18 
 
 

 
Wednesday 14 
February 2018 

10am 
 

 
Q3 IA report and Healthy Organisations 

 

 
SWAP 

 
27/01/18 

 
06/02/18 

 
Grant Certification Report 2016/17  

 

 
KPMG 

 
27/01/18 

 
06/02/18 

 
 
AUDIT  CONTACTS 
 
Finance:  Michael Hudson – Assoc. Director- Finance, Matthew Tiller – Chief Accountant 
Legal: Ian Gibbons – Associate Director, Legal & Governance 
Corporate Office: Robin Townsend – Associate Director, Corporate Function, Procurement and Programme Office 
 
SWAP: 
 
Ian Withers 
Assistant Director 
SWA

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2017 AT 
THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), Cllr Gavin Grant (Substitute), 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Leo Randall and 
Cllr John Walsh

12 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Thorn (who was substituted for by Cllr 
Gavin Grant), and Cllr Mike Hewett (who was substituted for by Cllr Peter 
Evans).

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes from the meeting held on 24 January 2017 were received and an 
update was provided on the progress made in following up priority four items in 
the January internal audit report. A full report on progress would be provided at 
the next Audit Committee meeting.

Resolved:

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 24 January 2017.

14 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

15 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman announced that there would be an extraordinary meeting of the 
Audit Committee at 2pm on 26 September 2017 where the annual reports from 
the internal auditor would be presented. Arrangements had been put in place o 
ensure timely receipt of future internal audit reports. 



16 Public Participation

There were no members of the public in attendance. No questions had been 
submitted.

17 Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group

A representative from the Audit Committee was sought to join the Council’s 
Constitution Focus Group. It was explained that the group operated as a cross-
party advisory forum to examine key elements of the constitution for 
recommendation to the Standards committee.

Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Leo Randall, moved that Cllr Richard 
Britton be elected as representative and it was

Resolved:

To appoint Cllr Richard Britton as the Audit Committee’s representative 
on the Constitution Focus Group.

18 KPMG - Report to those charged with governance

Matthew Tiller, Chief Accountant, explained that the audit process covered both 
the council’s financial position and their arrangements for financial 
management. He introduced Darren Gilbert from KPMG, the council’s external 
auditor, who presented the report and highlighted the key information. The audit 
included an examination of the council’s annual accounts and pension fund, and 
arrangements for achieving value for money. The report gave an unqualified 
audit opinion of the Statement of Accounts. 

During the year 2016/17, there had been temporary vulnerability in the council’s 
IT control environment, leading to the reduced reliability of the data available 
during the period and a consequent need for a higher level of inspection than 
usual. The auditor thanked the finance team for their support with undertaking 
these additional checks and confirmed that the issue had been resolved. In 
response to a question from the chairman it was clarified that this the issue had 
been resolved through the removal of system Super-Users and that the problem 
was not expected to reoccur. It was also confirmed that no evidence had been 
found of abuses during the period of vulnerability. Members reported their 
satisfaction that this had been picked up and resolved by the audit process.

An error detected during the PPE audit had been caused by an incorrect re-
evaluation of social housing stock. All adjustments were recorded in Appendix 3 
of the report. A request was made to update the diagram depicting the council’s 
governance structure in the Annual Governance Statement to reflect the 
relationship between the Audit Committee and the Pension Board. 

The report found that Wiltshire Council had a good understanding of future 
financial challenges and had appropriate arrangements in place to deal with 
them. In response to a question, it was confirmed that council assets which had 



been transferred to parish and town councils would be removed from future 
accounts but that these transfers had not taken place during the period under 
consideration in the audit report.

The auditor reported that the accounts had been well prepared and that the 
council had good control measures in place. While not covered by the audit 
process, the Annual Governance Statement had been considered and had not 
raised any concerns. The auditor explained that their certificate would be issued 
following the publication of the Pension Fund annual report, due to the need for 
both reports to be aligned. This would take place later in the year. 

The Committee was asked to accept the report on behalf of the council and to 
consider its conclusions when considering the Statement of Accounts.

The Chairman thanked Darren Gilbert and KPMG for their work and 
congratulated the team involved in producing the accounts.

Resolved:

To receive the ISA260 report from the external auditors in its receipt of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

To delegate authority to the Chairman of the Audit Committee to sign the 
letter of the management representation.

19 Annual Governance Statement

Ian Gibbons, Associate Director of Legal and Finance, presented the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and explained that it formed part of the 
Statement of Accounts. The AGS covered the year 2016/17 and the information 
included had been considered by KPMG and was in line with their findings.

In response to the request made earlier in the meeting, it was confirmed that the 
diagram depicting the council’s governance arrangements would be amended 
to include the statutory pension body and its relationship with other council 
committees.

After discussion, members were satisfied that there was no necessity to add the 
period of vulnerability in the IT control environment as a significant governance 
issue, as it had been resolved and did not pose a future risk.

Resolved:

To approve the draft AGS for publication with the Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2016-17.



20 Statement of Accounts

Matthew Tiller, Chief Accountant, presented the Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17 and explained that the updated format included the addition of a short 
narrative.

In response to questions it was confirmed: that the final return to reserves from 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was higher than the total underspend due 
to savings budgeted for in anticipation of future housing stock maintenance; that 
the componentisation of asset valuation applied only to property worth more 
than £2million and that none of the council’s housing stock met this criteria; and 
that efforts were being made to increase the percentage of invoices paid within 
30 days of receipt. 

Two amendments were made including that the Conservative majority of 37 
cited on page 79 of the agenda pack would be corrected to 24; and that the 
wording of the ‘Governance’ section of the report would be altered to reflect the 
role of the Audit Committee in ensuring effective governance.

The committee was asked to delegate to the Chairman the signing of the 
Statement of Accounts. The Associate Director advised that the Chairman was 
asked to sign to confirm the account’s accuracy based on the advice of the 
finance team and external auditors, and that responsibility for ensuring the 
accuracy of the accounts lay with the corporate directors, and the council’s 
auditors.

The Chairman thanked the officer for his report.

21 Information Governance

Robin Townsend, Associate Director for Corporate Function, Procurement and 
the Programme Office, provided a progress update on the information 
governance improvement programme. In response to a self-referred information 
governance (IG) inspection, an IG improvement board had been established to 
oversee a programme of works that had come from the inspector’s report. 93% 
of these actions had now been completed. 

The Public Service Network (PSN) compliance certificate had been granted and 
the SIRO report, providing a review of the work completed, would come to the 
next meeting of the Audit Committee. Headlines would include the response 
procedure to Freedom Of Information requests (FOIs); moving to a single 
contract for record storage and management; and transferring the council’s 
digital information to Sharepoint to make the process of sharing information 
internally more robust.

It was discussed that data protection regulations were relevant and important 
for councillors to observe as well as council officers. Members asked that they 
received a briefing on this, with particular regard to the storing of personal data, 
and the appropriate handling of case work.



The Chair thanked the Associate Director and his team for their work and the 
progress that had been made and it was agreed that the Committee be kept up 
to date with significant current and emerging Information Governance issues 
and the measures being taken by the Authority to ensure it meets the national 
and mandatory standards.

22 Forward Work Programme

The forward work programme was presented and it was agreed to add the 
SIRO annual report to the next Audit Committee agenda.

Resolved:

To note the Forward Work Programme with the additions specified above

23 Date of Next Meeting

Members were reminded of the extraordinary meeting to be held at 2pm on 26 
September, and that the next ordinary meeting of the Audit Committee would be 
held on 9 November 2017.

24 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 - 11.30 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


